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August 11, 2016 

 
The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Piatt Place, Suite 220 
301 Fifth Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
 
 

Re: Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Default 
Service Program for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 
31, 2021 
 
P-2016-2543140 

 
Dear Judge Johnson, 

Enclosed please find the Rebuttal Testimony of Harry Geller on behalf of the Coalition for 
Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA), marked as 
CAUSE-PA Statement 1-R.   

Copies are being served on parties pursuant to the attached Certificate of Service.  Please contact 
me with any questions or concerns. 

Respectfully, 
 
 
Elizabeth R. Marx 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 

 
CC: Per Attached Certificate of Service 
 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on August 11, 2016, I have served copies CAUSE-PA Statement No. 
1-R via email and first-class mail upon all of the following persons, in accordance with the 
requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party). 
 
 
The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Piatt Place, Suite 220 
301 Fifth Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
cojohnson@pa.gov 
 
Michael W. Gang Esquire 
Anthony D. Kanagy Esquire 
17 North Second Street 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, Pa 17101-1601 
mgang@postschell.com 
akanagy@postschell.com 
Counsel for Duquesne Light Company 
 
Tishekia Williams, Esquire  
Duquesne Light Company  
411 Seventh Avenue 16th Floor  
Pittsburgh, Pa 15219 
twilliams@duqlight.com 
Counsel for Duquesne Light Company 
 
Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Kristine Marsillio, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
abeatty@paoca.org 
kmarsillio@paoca.org 
Counsel for the OCA 
 

 
Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 1710 
swebb@pa.gov 
Counsel for the OSBA 
 
Gina Lauffer, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg PA  17105-3265 
ginlauffer@pa.gov 
Counsel for I&E 

Charles E. Thomas III, Esq.  
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC 
212 Locust Street, Suite 600 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
cet3@tntlawfirm.com 
Counsel for Noble Americas Energy 
 
Brian R. Greene, Esquire 
GreeneHurlocker PLC 
1807 Libbie Avenue, Suite 102 
Richmond, Virginia 23226 
bgreene@greenehurlocker.com 
Counsel for RESA & Direct Energy 
 
 
 
 

Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Default 
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2021 
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Colleen P. Kartychak, Esquire 
Consolidated Edison Solutions 
698 Gamble Road 
Oakdale, PA 15071 
kartychakc@conedsolutions.com 
 
 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tssewart@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for NextEra Energy Power 
Marketing LLC 

 
 
 
H. Rachel Smith, Esquire 
Exelon Business Service Corp. 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
holly.smith@exeloncorp.com 
Counsel fo ExGen 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Respectfully, 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
____________________________ 

      Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
August 11, 2016 
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